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Mr. Dwight D. Shelor, Acting Associate Director 89001239
* for Systems and Compliance
Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management
U. S. Department of Energy, RW 30
Washington, D.C. 20585

Dear Mr. Shelor:

SUBJECT: PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT TECHNICAL EXCHANGE SUMMARY

Enclosed is a summary of the Performance Assessment Technical Exchange held

in Albuquerque, New Mexico from November 28-29, 1990. I am also enclosing the

agenda and attendance list from the Environmental Protection Agency's briefing

on ts performance assessment activities in support of its high-level waste

standard which preceded the technical exchange on November 27, 1990 (Enclosures 2

and 3). The staff of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) looks forward to

future technical exchanges and meetings with the Department of Energy on

performance assessment ssues of mutual concern. If you have any questions

about this meeting summary, please contact Mr. Mark Delligatti, the NRC

Performance Assessment Project Manager, at (301) 492-0430.

Sincerely,

John J. Linehan, Director
Repository Licensing and Quality

Assurance Project Directorate
Division of High-Level Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety

and Safeguards

Enclosures: As Stated

cc: R. Loux, State of Nevada
C. Gertz, DOE/NV
S. Bradhurst, Nye County, NV
M. Baughman, Lincoln County, NV
D. Bechtel, Clark County, NV
D. Weigel, GAO
P. Niedzielski-Echner, Nye County,NV
F. Galpin, EPA- 
William Russo, EPA
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PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT TECHNICAL EXCHANGE SUMMARY

Representatives from the staff of the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC),
the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE), and the State of Nevada met in Albuquerque,
New Mexico from November 28, 1990 to November 29, 1990 to discuss matters of
mutual concern regarding performance assessment in the high-level waste
repository program. An agenda and attendance lists are included as attachments.
While all Affected Units of Local Goyernment were notified of the meeting, only
Clark County, Nevada sent a representative. Observers from the Advisory
Committee on Nuclear Waste and the Nuclear Waste Technical Review Board also
attended the technical exchange. The technical exchange was preceded on
November 27, 1990 by a briefing to the NRC staff and DOE by representatives of
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on its performance assessment
program in support of its high-level waste standard. A representative of the
State of New Mexico observed that briefing. The EPA representatives remained
in Albuquerque to observe the technical exchange.

The two major topics discussed at the technical exchange were the DOE response
to the NRC staff's Site Characterization Analysis comments (specifically,
Comment 1) on the performance assessment section of the DOE Site Characterization
Plan (SCP) and a description of the DOE performance assessment calculation
exercise (PACE). The participants found that there was general agreement that
DOE would undertake iterative performance assessments as indicated in the SCP,
and as suggested by the NRC staff n its comments on the SCP. Differences
requiring further discussion remain in areas related to scenario development,
alternative conceptual models, construction of the complementary cumulative
distribution function, and SCP issue resolution.

The DOE presentation on PACE included discussions of minimal case performance
analysis, comparison with COVE and HYDROCOIN excercises, and on alternative
fracture flow models. The dimensionality of the flow models combined with
heterogeneous flow properties of the site appeared to have a strong influence
on certain performance measures. Disruptive scenarios (volcanism) and source
term models were also reviewed. The presenters, who represented the various
national laboratories nvolved in the DOE performance assessment program, all
expressed satisfaction at the level and quality of interactions that PACE
allowed.

The NRC staff and DOE agreed on the need for additional interactions on
performance assessment. It was also suggested that EPA should be encouraged to
attend all future technical exchanges and meetings on performance assessment.

Mark S. Delligatti, fpoject Manager Corinne Ma luso
Repository Licensing and Quality RegulatorY Integration Branch
Assurance Project Directorate Office of Civilian Radioactive

Division of High-Level Waste Management Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety U.S. Department of Energy

and Safeguards
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

ENCLOSURE 1
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*AGENDAe

DOE/NRC TECHNICAL EXCHANGE
ON PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT

NOVEMBER 28 - 29,1990

WEDNESDAY, 11/28 8.
8:00 AM

- OPENING REMARKS

- INTRODUCTION

- DISCUSSION OF SCA
COMMENT #1 AND DOE
RESPONSE

- TEST AND EVALUATION
PLAN

(DOE / NRC / STATE)

(R. DYER / DOE - YMSCPO)

(R. DYER / DOE - YMSCPO)

(R. DYER / DOE - YMSCPO)

10:30 AM - BREAK-

10:45 PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT CALCULATIONAL
EXERCISES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1990 (PACE-90)

- DESCRIPTION OF NOMINAL
CASE (H. DOCKERY / SNL)

- RADIONUCLIDE SOURCE
TERM (M. APTED / PNL)

12:00 - LUNCH -
ATTACHMENT 1
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*AGENDA 

DOE/NRC TECHNICAL EXCHANGE
ON PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT

NOVEMBER 28 - 29,1990

WEDNESDAY, 11 /28

1:00 PM PACE-90 NOMINAL CASE (CONTINUED)

- SUMMARY AND COMPARISON
OF RESULTS FOR PACE90
NOMINAL CASE (R. BARNARD / SNL)

2:45 -BREAK-

3:00 SENSITIVITY STUDIES

- SOURCE TERM SENSITIVITY
STUDIES (W. O'CONNELL / LLNL)

- TRANSPORT CALCULATIONS IN
THREE DIMENSIONS (K. BIRDSELL / LANL)

- BOUNDARY CONDITION
SENSITIVITY STUDIES (M. MCGRAW / PNL)

5:00 - ADJOURN-
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* AGENDA *

DOE/NRC TECHNICAL EXCHANGE
ON PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT

NOVEMBER 28 - 29,1 990
THURSDAY, 11 /29 8:00 AM

- OPENING REMARKS, COMMENTS
FROM DAY I (DOE / NRC / STATE)

PACE 90: RELATED EFFORT

- INTRODUCTION (R. DYER / DOE - YMPSCO)

- THEORY BEHIND PROBABILISTIC
APPROACH TO PA (P. KAPLAN / SNL)

- COMPARISON OF HYDROLOG
DATA WITH "INVERSE"
CALCULATIONS

- NON-EQUILIBRIUM
FRACTURE FLOW

(J. GAUTHIER / SPECTRA)

(T. BUSCHECK / LLNL)

10:30 BREAK-

10:45 PACE - 90: DISTURBED CONFIGURATIONS

- UPDATE ON EVENT TREES AND
SCENARIO DEVELOPMENT (G. BARR / SNL)

- BASALTIC VOLCANISM (G. VALENTINE / LANL)

12:00 - LUNCH -
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AGENDA 

DOE/NRC TECHNICAL EXCHANGE
ON PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT

NOVEMBER 28 - 29, 1990

THURSDAY, 11 /29

1:00 PM PACE - 90: DISTURBED CONFIGURATIONS
(CONTINUED)

- CLIMATE CHANGE/
ELEVATED FLUX CHANGE

- COMPARISON TO COVE 2A
AND HYDROCOIN

- HUMAN INTRUSION CASE

(D. GALLEGOS / SNL)

(P. HOPKINS / SNL)

(A. MACINTYRE / LLNL)

2:30 PM - BREAK-

2:45 FUTURE WORK (R. DYER / DOE - YMSCPO)

4:00 CONCLUDING DISCUSSION
AND FINAL REMARKS (DOE / NRC / STATE)

- ADJOURN -



K>

ATTENDANCE

PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT TECHNICAL EXCHANGE

November 28, 1990

NAME ORGANIZATION TELEPHONE

Mark Delligatti
Ronald Ballard
Seth M. Coplan
Norman Esenberg
Richard Codell
E. v Tiesenhausen
Paul Prestholt
Felton Bingham
Le Shephard
Robert E. Wilems
Steven Gomberg
Chris Pflum
Paul W. Eslinger
Cheryl Hastings
J. T. Schneider
Andrea R. Jennetta
Raymond H. Wallace, Jr.
Russ Dyer
Carl Johnson
Peter Speigler
Priscilla Bunton
Corinne Macaluso
Robert Klett
U-Sun Park
Charles Russomanno
William Russo
Badhi Sagar
Donald Chery
David Michlewicz
Cliff Noronha
Paul Kaplan
Maureen McGraw

Ralston W. Barnard
Holly A. Dockery

David Gallegos

Prasad Nair
Tom Bleiwas

NRC
NRC
NRC
NRC
NRC
CCCP
NRC
SNL
SNL
Request Assoc Eng
DOE
DOE
PNL
PNL
SNL/LATA
Westi ngtowe/T&MSS
USGS-HQ/DOE-HQ
DOE/YMSCPO
State of Nevada
State of Nevada
EPA
DOE/HQ
SNL
SAIC
DOE/HQ
EPA
CNWRA
NRC
WESTON
WESTON
SNL
PNL

SNL
SNL

SNL

CNWRA
SNL

301-492-0430
301-492-3462
301-492-0410
301-492-0324
301-492-0408
702-455-4181
702-388-6125
505-844-8816
505-844-3604
713-492-8306
202-586-6497
FTS-544-7659
509-376-2797
509-376-0889
505-844-1946
FTS-544-7895
202-586-1244
702-794-7586
702-687-3744
702-687-3744
202-475-9633
202-586-2837
505-844-3355
702-794-7643
202-586-4347
202-475-9633
512-522-5252
301-492-3461
202-646-6659
202-646-6768
505-846-1815
509-376-3454
FTS-744-3454
505-845-8403
505-846-1775
FTS-846-1775
505-844-6218
FTS-844-6218
512-522-5150
505-844-9160
FTS-844-9160

ATTACHMENT 2
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ATTENDANCE

PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT TECHNICAL EXCHANGE

November 28, 1990
.a

NAME ORGANIZATION TELEPHONE

Mick Apted PNL (Intera Sciences)

Paul W. Pomeroy
Tim McCartin
Merlin Wheeler
Leon Reiter
Jack Gauthier
James Park
Linda Lehman
Dwayne A. Chesnut
Ardyth Simmons
Thomas A. Buscheck
Ken Eggert
Greg Valentine
Kay Birdsell
Bill O'Connell
Gerry L. Stirewalt
E. J. (Tito) Bonano
K. Thomas Feldman, Jr.

ACNW
NRC
LATA
NWTRB
SPECTRA
NRC
State of Nevada
LLNL
DOE/YMSCPO
LLNL
LANL
LANL
LANL
LLNL
CNWRA
SNL
RE/SPE Inc

FTS-444-4601
303-985-9900
914-339-1715
301-492-3847
505-662-9080
703-235-4473
505-844-3330
301-492-0592
612-894-0357
415-423-5053
702-794-7998
415-423-9390
505-667-5200
505-665-0259
505-665-0260
415-422-8789
703-979-9129
505-844-5303
505-268-2661
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ATTENDANCE

PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT TECHNICAL EXCHANGE

November 29, 1990

NAME ORGANIZATION TELEPHONE

Mark Delligatti
Ronald Ballard
Seth M. Coplan
Norman Eisenberg
Richard Codell
E. v Tiesenhausen
Paul Prestholt
Felton Bingham
Le Shephard
Robert E. Wilems
Steven Gomberg
Chris Pflum
Paul W. Eslinger
Cheryl Hastings
J. T. Schneider
Andrea R. Jennetta
Raymond H. Wallace, Jr.
Russ Dyer
Carl Johnson
Peter Speigler
Priscilla Bunton
Corinne Macaluso
Robert Klett
U-Sun Park
Charles Russomanno
William Russo
Badhi Sagar
Donald Chery
David Michlewicz
Cliff Noronha
Paul Kaplan
Maureen McGraw

Ralston W. Barnard
Holly A. Dockery

David Gallegos

Prasad Nair

NRC
NRC
NRC
NRC
NRC
CCCP
NRC
SNL
SNL
Request Assoc Eng
DOE
DOE
PNL
PNL
SNL/LATA
Westingtowe/T&MSS
USGS-HQ/DOE-HQ
DOE/YMSCPO
State of Nevada
State of Nevada
EPA
DOE/HQ
SNL
SAIC
DOE/HQ
EPA
CNWRA
NRC
WESTON
WESTON
SNL
PNL

SNL
SNL

SNL

CNWRA

301-492-0430
301-492-3462
301-492-0410
301-492-0324
301-492-0408
702-455-4181
702-388-6125
505-844-8816
505-844-3604
713-492-8306
202-586-6497
FTS-544-7659
509-376-2797
509-376-0889
505-844-1946
FTS-544-7895
202-586-1244
702-794-7586
702-687-3744
702-687-3744
202-475-9633
202-586-2837
505-844-3355
702-794-7643
202-586-4347
202-475-9633
512-522-5252
301-492-3461
202-646-6659
202-646-6768
505-846-1815
509-376-3454
FTS-744-3454
505-845-8403
505-846-1775
FTS-846-1775
505-844-6218
FTS-844-6218
512-522-5150

ATTACHMENT 3
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ATTENDANCE

PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT TECHNICAL EXCHANGE

November 29, 1990

NAME ORGANIZATION TELEPHONE

Paul W. Pomeroy
Tim McCartin
Leon Reiter
Jack Gauthier
James Park
Linda Lehman
Dwayne A. Chesnut
Ardyth Simmons
Thomas A. Buscheck
Ken Eggert
Greg Valentine
Kay Birdsell
Bill O'Connell
Gerry L. Stirewalt
E. J. (Tito) Bonano
K. Thomas Feldman, Jr.
Roger R. Eaton
Polly Hopkins
Phillip Pohl
Annette MacIntyre
James K. Channell
Al Schenker
G. E. Barr

ACNW
NRC
NWTRB
SPECTRA
NRC
State of Nevada
LLNL
DOE/YMSCPO
LLNL
LANL
LANL
LANL
LLNL
CNWRA
SNL
RE/SPE Inc
SNL
SNL
SNL
LLNL
NM EEG
LATA
SNL

914-339-1715
301-492-3847
703-235-4473
505-844-3330
301-492-0592
612-894-0357
415-423-5053
702-794-7998
415-423-9390
505-667-5200
505-665-0259
505-665-0260
415-422-8789
703-979-9129
505-844-5303
505-268-2661
505-844-4063
505-846-1739
505-544-2992
FTS-543-7254
505-884-3315
505-884-3800
505-844-8532
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EPA SPIEFM ON PAMPa CE ASSESS?=

November 27, 1990
1:00 - 500 M

Albuquerque Marriott Hotel

Albuquerque, o

PURPOSE To provide an opportunity for EPA to present its approach to
performance assessment end a forum for exchange of performance
assessment assuxptions and methodologies with DOE and NRC.

Agenda Topic

o EPA performance assessment results in support
of re-promulgation of 40 CM 191

Discussion Leader

P. BuntorMA

Open discussion 11

Adjourn

ENCLOSURE 2
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ATTENDANCE

EPA BRIEFING ON PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT

November 27, 1990

NAME ORGANIZATION TELEPHONE

Mark Delligatti
Ronald Ballard
Seth M. Coplan
Norman Eisenberg
E. v Tiesenhausen
Paul Prestholt
Felton Bingham
Le Shephard
Robert E. Wilems
Steven Gomberg
Chris Pflum
Paul W. Eslinger
Cheryl Hastings
J. T. Schneider
Andrea R. Jennetta
James K. Channell
Raymond H. Wallace
Russ Dyer
Carl Johnson
Peter Speigler
Priscilla Bunton
Leslie Jardine
Corinne Macaluso
Robert Klett
U-Sun Park
Charles Russomanno
William Russo
Badhi Sagar
Donald Chery
David Michlewicz
Cliff Noronha

NRC
NRC
NRC
NRC
CCCP
NRC
SNL
SNL
Request Assoc Eng
DOE
DOE
PNL
PNL
SNL/LATA
Westingtowe/T&MSS
NM Env Evaluation Group

Jr. USGS-HQ/DOE-HQ
DOE/YMSCPO
State of Nevada
State of Nevada
EPA
LLNL
DOE/HQ
SNL
SAIC
DOE/HQ
EPA
CNWRA
NRC
WESTON
WESTON

301-492-0430
301-492-3462
301-492-0410
301-492-0324
702-455-4181
702-388-6125
505-844-8816
505-844-3604
713-492-8306
202-586-6497
FTS-544-7659
509-376-2797
509-376-0889
505-844-1946
FTS-544-7895
509-884-3315
202-586-1244
702-794-7586
702-687-3744
702-687-3744
202-475-9633
415-423-5032
202-586-2837
505-844-3355
702-794-7643
202-586-4347
202-475-9633
512-522-5252
301-492-3461
202-646-6659
202-646-6768

ENCLOSURE 3


